

No. F 10197

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

Deane Hillsman, M.D.,

Plaintiffs and Appellant,

v.

**Sutter Community Hospitals of
Sacramento, et al.,**

Defendants and

Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DEANE HILLSMAN, M.D.**

CATHERINE I. HANSON
ASTRID G. MEGHRIGIAN
221 Main Street
P.O. Box 7690
San Francisco, California 94120-7690
Telephone (415) 541-0900

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

I. INTRODUCTION..... 9

 A. Interest of the Amicus Curiae..... 9

 B. Statement of the Case and the Facts 11

 C. Question Presented 12

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 13

 A. The Public Policy Exception to the Terminable At-Will Doctrine 13

 1. General Application..... 13

 2. The Public Policy at Stake May be Based on Constitutional, Statutory and Non-Statutory Sources..... 18

 B. Substantial Public Policies, as Reflected in Both Statutory and Common Law, Were Violated by Dr. Hillsman's Discharge..... 22

 1. California Statutory and Regulatory Law Firmly Establish the Public Policy That Physicians Advocate Compliance With Medical Standards, Free From Lay Interference..... 22

 a. *Health Licensure Statutes*..... 23

 b. *Statutes Mandating Medical Staff Control Over the Provision of Health Care*..... 24

 c. *Statutes Prohibiting Lay Control Over the Practice of Medicine*..... 27

 2. Statutory Protections Further Demonstrate the Importance of Speaking Out Against Substandard Conditions..... 29

 C. California Courts Have Firmly Recognized that Physicians Have an Affirmative Obligation to Protest Inappropriate Medical Standards..... 31

 D. The Policy of Promoting Patient Welfare is Plainly "Public" for the Purposes of Foley..... 36

 E. "Cost Containment" Programs Render the Policy Particularly Substantial 37

F. The Public Policy Exception in Other Jurisdictions Recognizes That Physicians May Not be Retaliated Against for Advocating High Patient Standards. 40

III. CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abrahamson v. NME</u> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1325 [241 Cal.Rptr. 396]	19
<u>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</u> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802 [140 Cal.Rptr. 442]	15
<u>Benjamin Franklin Life Assurance Co. v. Mitchell</u> (1936) 14 Cal.App.2d 645	18
<u>Blank v. Palo Alto-Stanford Hospital Center</u> (1965) 234 Cal.App.2d 377	18
<u>Boyle v. Vista Eyewear, Inc.</u> (Mo. 1985) 700 S.W.2d 859	31
<u>California Association of Dispensing Opticians v. Pearle Vision Center, Inc.</u> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 419	18
<u>Cobbs v. Grant</u> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229 [104 Cal.Rptr. 505]	22
<u>Cohen v. County of Cook</u> (N.D.Ill. 1988) 677 F.Supp. 547	32
<u>Dabbs v. Cardiopulmonary Management Services</u> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1437 [234 Cal.Rptr. 129] 10, 11, 13, 21	
<u>Dorn v. Mendelzon</u> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 933 [228 Cal.Rptr. 661]	20, 21
<u>Farnam v. Crista Ministries</u> (Wash, 1991) 807 P.2d 830	30
<u>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</u> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654 [254 Cal.Rptr. 211] 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 19, 26	
<u>Jenkins v. Family Health Program</u> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 440 [262 Cal.Rptr. 798]	5
<u>Koehrer v. Superior Court</u> (1986)	

181 Cal.App.3d 1155 [226 Cal.Rptr. 820]	10
<u>Long v. Pinto</u> (1981)	
126 Cal.App.3d 946 [179 Cal.Rptr.182]	20, 21
<u>McAnaw v. Custis</u> (U.S.D.C. Kan. 1982)	
28 Fair Emp. Pract. Cas. 218, 29 Emp. Prac. D.C. (CCH) ¶32,788	32
<u>Palmer v. Brown</u> (Kan. 1988)	
752 P.2d 685	31
<u>Parker v. Board of Dental Examiners</u> (1932)	
216 Cal. 285 <u>rehearing denied</u>	18
<u>Patterson v. Philco Corp.</u> (1967)	
252 Cal.App.2d 63 [60 Cal.Rptr. 110]	10
<u>Petermann v. Teamsters.</u>	
174 Cal.App.2d 184 [344 P.2d 25]	5, 6, 9
<u>Pierce v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</u> (N.J. 1980)	
417 A.2d 505	29, 30
<u>Rojo v. Kliger</u> (1990)	
52 Cal.3d 65 [276 Cal.Rptr. 130] 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 19, 26	
<u>Rosner v. Eden Township Hospital District</u> (1962)	
58 Cal.2d 592 [25 Cal.Rptr. 551]	2, 22, 23
<u>Roth v. Veterans Administration of the Government of the United States</u>	
856 F.2d 1401	32
<u>Semore v. Pool</u> (1990)	
217 Cal.App.3d 1087 [266 Cal.Rptr. 280]	8
<u>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</u> (1980)	
27 Cal.3d 167 [164 Cal.Rptr. 839] 5, 6, 9, 10, 12	
<u>Tresemmer v. Barke</u> (1988)	
86 Cal.App.3d 656 [150 Cal.Rptr. 384]	22
<u>Unterthiner v. Desert Hospital District</u> (1983)	
33 Cal.3d 285 [188 Cal.Rptr. 590]	16
<u>Watassek v. Michigan Department of Mental Health</u>	

372 N.W.2d 617	31
<u>Wickline v. State of California</u> (1986)	
192 Cal.App.3d 1630 [239 Cal.Rptr. 810]	1, 23, 24

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

55 Cal. Op. Atty. Gen. 103 (1972)	18
57 Cal. Op. Atty. Gen. 213, 234 (1974)	18
63 Cal. Op. Atty. Gen. 729, 732 (1980)	18
65 Cal. Op. Atty. Gen. (1982)	18

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395bb(a)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	32, 33

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 488.5	15
-------------------------	----

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

STATUTES

Business and Professions Code § 805	20
Business & Professions Code §§ 1200 et seq.....	13
Business & Professions Code §§ 1600 et seq.	13
Business & Professions Code §§ 2000 et seq.	13, 17
Business & Professions Code § 2052	18
Business & Professions Code § 2282	16
Business & Professions Code § 2400	17

Business & Professions Code § 2408	18
Business & Professions Code § 2409	18
Business & Professions Code § 2700 et seq.....	13
Business & Professions Code §§ 3700 et seq.	11, 13
Business & Professions Code § 3701	13, 14
Business & Professions Code Section 3702	14, 17, 19
Civil Code § 43.8	21
Civil Code § 47(b)	19
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1021.5	8
Corporations Code §§ 13400 et seq.	17
Evidence Code § 452(h)	15
Health & Safety Code § 1250(a)	16
Health & Safety Code § 1282	15
Labor Code § 2922	4

REGULATIONS

22 California Code of Regulations § 70701	16
22 California Code of Regulations § 70703	15, 16
22 California Code of Regulations § 70617	17
22 California Code of Regulations § 70619	14

MISCELLANEOUS

Blum, Economic Credentialing: A New Twist in Hospital Physician Appraisal Processes, _____ J. Legal Medicine _____ (1991) 28

Joint Commission, Accreditation Manual for Hospitals, (1991) 15, 16

Levine, Judicial Backpedaling: Putting the Brakes on California's

<u>Law of Wrongful Termination</u> , 20 Pac.L.J. 993 (1989)	5
Ginzburg, <u>A Hard Look at Cost Containment</u> , 316 New Eng.J.Med. 1151 (1987)	27
Hall, Institutional Control of Physician Behavior: Legal Barriers to Health <u>Care Cost Containment</u> (1989) 137 U.Pa.L.Rev. 431	15
Morriem, Cost Containment and the Standard of Care, 70 Cal.L.Rev. 1719, 1724 (1987)	28
Rethinking Medical Malpractice Law in Light of Medicare Cost Cutting, 98 Harvard L.Rev. 1004 (1985)	27
Shortell and Hughes, The Effects of Regulation, Competition, and Ownership on <u>Mortality Rates Among Hospital Inpatients</u> , 318 New Eng.J.Med. 1100 (1987)	27, 28, 29
Spivey, The Relationship Between Hospital Management and Medical Staff <u>Under Prospective Payment System</u> 310 New Eng.J.Med. 984 (1984)	28
